Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru
. National
Meeting date: Assembly for

12 January 2015 Wales

Meeting time: ‘i// y’
14.30

For further information please contact:
Gareth Williams

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565

SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales

Agenda

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2

or 21.3 (Pages 1 - 5)
CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 1 - Statutory instruments with clear reports

Negative Resolution Instruments

CLA473 - The Non-Domestic Rating Contributions (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations
2014

Negative procedure; Date made: 28 November 2014; Date laid: 3 December 2014;
Coming into force: 31 December 2014.

CLA474 - The Water Industry (Undertakers Wholly or Mainly in Wales) (Information
about Non-owner Occupiers) Regulations 2014



Negative procedure; Date made: 2 December 2014; Date laid: 3 December 2014;
Coming into force: 1 January 2015.

CLA475 - The Rural Development Programmes (Wales) Regulations 2014
Negative procedure; Date made: 8 December 2014; Date laid: 9 December 2014;
Coming into force: 1 January 2015.

CLA476 - The Firefighters’ Pension (Wales) Scheme (Amendment) Order 2014
Negative procedure; Date made: 8 December 2014; Date laid: 10 December 2014;
Coming into force: 31 December 2014.

CLA478 - The Firefighters’ Compensation Scheme (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2014
Negative procedure; Date made: 8 December 2014; Date laid: 10 December 2014;
Coming into force: 31 December 2014.

CLA479 - The Common Agricultural Policy (Integrated Administration and Control
System and Enforcement and Cross Compliance) (Wales) Regulations 2014
Negative procedure; Date made: 8 December 2014; Date laid: 10 December 2014;
Coming into force: 1 January 2015.

Affirmative Resolution Instruments

CLA480 - The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default
Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 (Pages 6 - 9)

Affirmative procedure; Date made: Not stated; Date laid: 11 December 2014; Coming
into force in accordance with regulation 1(2).

CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 2 - Letter from Minister for Public Services, 17 November
2014

CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 3 - Letter from Chair to the Minister for Public Services, 1
December 2014

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3



Negative Resolution Instruments

CLA477 - The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2014 (Pages
10 - 93)

Negative procedure; Date made: 8 December 2014; Date laid: 10 December 2014;
Coming into force: 31 December 2014.

CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 4 - Report

CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 5 - Order
CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 6 - Explanatory Memorandum

Affirmative Resolution Instruments

CLA485 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) (No.2) Order 2014 (Pages 94
-114)

Affirmative procedure; Date made: 23 December 2014; Date laid: 23 December
2014; Coming into force in accordance with article 1.

CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 7 - Report

CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 8 - Order

CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 9 - Explanatory Memorandum

CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Minister for Public Services, 23 December
2014

4 Subsidiarity Monitoring Report May to December 2014 (Pages 115 -
123)
CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 11 - Subsidiarity Monitoring Report May to December 2014

5 Papers to note (Pages 124 - 139)

CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 12 - Written Statement: Amendment to the Infrastructure Bill
providing powers for the Welsh Ministers to make provision by way of building
regulations for off-site carbon abatement measures

CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 13 - Written Statement: Publication of the report following the
Independent Review of the Role and Functions of the Children’s Commissioner for
Wales



CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 14 - Planning (Wales) Bill, Letter from the Minister for Natural
Resources, 2 December 2014

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content , conclusion or recommendation of
a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any
person;

Forward Work Programme (Pages 140 - 141)
CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 15 - Forward Work Programme

Draft Report Planning (Wales) Bill (Pages 142 - 190)
CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 16 - Draft Report
CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 17 - Legal Advice Note



Agenda ltem 2

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
12 January 2015

CLA473 - The Non-Domestic Rating Contributions (Wales) (Amendment)
Regulations 2014

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations amend the Non-Domestic Rating Contributions (Wales)
Regulations 1992 (S.1. 1992/3238) (“the 1992 Regulations”).

Under Part Il of Schedule 8 to the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (c. 41)
(“the 1988 Act”), billing authorities (in Wales, county and county borough
councils) are required to pay amounts (called non-domestic rating
contributions) to the Welsh Ministers. The 1992 Regulations contain rules for
the calculation of those contributions for Welsh billing authorities.

These Regulations amend those rules for the financial years beginning on or
after 1 April 2015 by substituting paragraph 3 of Schedule 1 to the 1992
Regulations. The percentage amounts in respect of discretionary relief in
paragraph 3 are unchanged; the amendments are consequential on, and take
account of, amendments to section 47 of the 1988 Act made by section 69
of the Localism Act 2011 (c. 20).

These Regulations also substitute a new Schedule 4 (Adult Population
Figures).

Pack Page 1



CLA474 - The Water Industry (Undertakers Wholly or Mainly in Wales)
(Information about Non-owner Occupiers) Regulations 2014

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations apply in relation to services provided by an undertaker
whose area is wholly or mainly in Wales.

Under section 144C(2) of the Water Industry Act 1991 (c.56), an owner of
residential premises who does not live in those premises is under a duty to
arrange for the undertaker to be given information about the occupiers of
the premises. Section 144C(3) of that Act provides that a failure by the
owner to provide the information will result in the owner becoming jointly
and severally liable with the occupiers for water and sewerage charges.

These Regulations make provision about the information that is to be given
about the occupiers and about timing and procedure in connection with the
provision of that information.

CLA475 - The Rural Development Programmes (Wales) Regulations 2014
Procedure: Negative

In order to implement the reform of the Common Agricultural Policy a new
suite of EU legislation has come into force. That new EU legislation covers
the issue of how assistance is to be granted from the European Agricultural
Fund for Rural Development.

These Regulations are required so that the new EU legislation can operate in
practice in Wales. These Regulations are a technical step required to enable
the Wales Rural Development Programme 2014-2020 (the RDP) to be

implemented.

Without these Regulations, the Welsh Ministers would not have powers to
receive, pay or recover any financial assistance under the RDP.

Among other things, the Regulations allow the Welsh Ministers to:

Pack Page 2



e Approve operations for the receipt of financial assistance

e Pay financial assistance to beneficiaries

e Revoke, withhold or recover financial assistance

e Authorise persons to exercise powers of entry and enforcement

CLA476 - The Firefighters’ Pension (Wales) Scheme (Amendment) Order
2014

Procedure: Negative

This Order amends the Firefighters’ Pension (Wales) Scheme (set out in
Schedule 2 to the Firemen’s Pension Scheme Order 1992) as it has effect in
Wales. Some of the amendments introduce new provisions. Other
amendments make corrections.

Except as mentioned below this Order has retrospective effect from 1 July
2013. Power to give the Order retrospective effect is conferred by section 12
of the Superannuation Act 1972, as applied by section 16(3) of that Act.

CLA478 - The Firefighters’ Compensation Scheme (Wales) (Amendment)
Order 2014

Procedure: Negative

This Order amends Schedule 1 to the Firefighters’ Compensation Scheme
(Wales) Order 2007 (S.l. 2007/1073 (W. 111)) in which is set out the
compensation scheme for firefighters and dependants of firefighters in
Wales (“the Compensation Scheme”).

Article 3 of the Order contains transitional provisions in relation to the
amendments made by article 2 of, and paragraphs 6 and 7 of the Schedule
to, this Order - they provide for the Compensation Scheme in its unamended
form to continue to apply in certain circumstances.

Pack Page 3



CLA479 - The Common Agricultural Policy (Integrated Administration and
Control System and Enforcement and Cross Compliance) (Wales) Regulations
2014

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations provide for the implementation of EC Regulations relating
to administration of the Common Agricultural Policy. These Regulations
revoke and replace current Welsh regulations in this area, as part of EU-wide
reform.

Part 2 of these Regulations provide for (among other things): (i) the final date
on which applications for payments can be made by farmers, (ii) the
minimum size of agricultural area in respect of which an application can be
made, (iii) recovery of payments, (iv) powers of entry and enforcement, and
(v) offences and penalties.

Part 3 of, and Schedules 1 and 2 to, these Regulations impose minimum
standards of good agricultural and environmental condition on beneficiaries
of payments. For example, there are standards relating to protection of
groundwater, minimum soil cover and heather burning.

CLA480 - The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements
and default Scheme (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015

Procedure: Affirmative

These Regulations uprate certain figures used to cal
[...]
h Leol, byddai hyn yn
arwain at anawsterau sylweddol i'r Awdurdodau Lleol sy’n gorfod cytuno ar eu cyllidebau a
phennu lefelau’r Dreth Gyngor am 2015-16 o fewn amserlenni statudol tynn. Mae angen i'r
Gorchymyn gael ei gymeradwyo yn gynnar er mwyn galluogi’r Awdurdodau Lleol i
fabwysiadu’r Lluosydd at ddibenion bilio NDR. Byd hyn yn rhoi i fusnesau'r eglurder y mae
ei angen i gynllunio ar gyfer y flwyddyn ariannol nesaf.

Byddwn yn ddiolchgar felly pe gallai'r Pwyllgor Materion Cyfansoddiadol a Deddfwriaethol
ystyried ac adrodd ar Orchymyn y Lluosydd NDR er mwyn galluogi’'r ddadl ar Gyllid
Llywodraeth Leol gael ei chynnal ar 13 lonawr yn unol &'r amserlen, pan fydd rhaid i'r
Gorchymyn gael ei gymeradwyo cyn i adroddiad cyllid llywodraeth leol gael ei gymeradwyo.

Mae’r Gorchymyn yn fyr iawn ac nid yw’'n ymdrin ond &'r newid i'r Lluosydd. Mae fy
swyddogion eisoes wedi rhoi copi o'r Gorchymyn drafft i'ch swyddogion a byddwn yn hapus
i'm swyddogion ddarparu’r briffio technegol os byddai hynny’n helpu.

Rwyf yn gwerthfawrogi'r anawsterau sydd ynghlwm wrth wneud trefniadau o’r fath ar yr
adeg hon o'r flwyddyn ond byddwn yn ddiolchgar am gefnogaeth barhaus y Pwyligor er
mwyn sicrhau bod y ddeddfwriaeth angenrheidiol yn ei lle mewn pryd i'r Awdurdodau Lleol
gytuno ar eu cyllidebau o fewn yr amserlenni statudol tynn.

e

Leighton Andrews AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus
Minister for Public Services

Pack Page 114



Agenda ltem 4

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Subsidiarity monitoring report May to December 2014

Y Pwyllgor Materion Cyfansoddiadol a Deddfwriaethol | lonawr 12, 2014
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee | 12 January 2015

Research Briefing

Table of Contents

LIPS 1 o o [F 't o oY o TR 2
2. The MONitOriNg ProCESS ...ccuieiiireieirariirareirareirarareas s s rarsnrasenrasenrnnenss 3

3. Overview of draft EU proposals received (May 2014-December 2014) 4

3.1 EU legislative proposals that did not raise any subsidiarity concerns ... 
[...]
iew-of-childrens-commissioner/?lang=en

Carl Sargeant AC/ AM iﬁf’?ﬁ

Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol -
Minister for Natural Resources n JL;

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref
Ein cyf/Our ref LF/CS/1240/14

David Melding AM

Chair

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Ty Hywel
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff { ,
CF99 1NA 9{\&) December 2014

Dear David
Planning (Wales) Bill

Thank you for inviting me to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee on 10
November 2014 to give evidence on the Planning (Wales) Bill.

As noted in your letter of 21 November, | committed to provide the Committee with further
information on a number of issues. The information is provided below with some further
details to clarify certain points raised by Members of the Committee. Dealing with each of
the points in turn:

1. The overlap between the Planning, Well-being of Future Generations and the
Environment Bills

Please find attached at Annex 1 the document which | referred to during the
Committee session outlining the links between the Planning Bill, Well-being Bill of
Future Generations Bill and the Environment Bill.

2. Whether pre-application advice would be subject to the provisions of the
Freedom of Information Act 20007

The subordinate legislation in connection with the pre-application services will make
provision for and in connection with when the pre-application services are required to
be provided, the nature of the service and the requirements for the documents and
information to be published. This will require local planning authorities and the Welsh
Ministers to retain records of pre-application services and to publish information on

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd » Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.gov.uk

99 1NA
Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchljf? ﬁfg%)Page 127 Printed on 100% recycled paper



the type of pre-appl
[...]
Act 2004 and the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 bind the Crown and as such the amendments to those Acts
made by this Bill will also bind the Crown. It is therefore not necessary to state
this.

. Do the Welsh Government consider that Queen and/or Prince’s consent

needs to be obtained in respect of the changes made to the town and
country planning legislation by the Bill, and if not , for what reason?

| consider, at this time, that Queen’s or Prince’s consent is not required in respect
of the Bill. The earlier consent given in respect of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 is sufficient because the changes in the Bill affecting interests
of the Crown are not substantive. This issue will be kept under review as the Bill
progresses through the Assembly.

Pack Page 132



I trust that my response to the Committee’s request and the additional information | have
supplied will assist Members in their scrutiny of the Planning (Wales) Bill. Should you or any
Member have any further queries or require more information on any aspect, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

| am copying this letter to the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee.

Yours sincerely

Carl Sargeant AC / AW

Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol
Minister for Natural Resources

Cc Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee

Pack Page 133



Legislating for sustainable development to secure the long term well-being of Wales

For Wales to develop sustainably, we need to change the law to put in place the key elements that will enable it to

happen:
e A clear idea of what we are aiming for and an understanding of the key principles that will guide us;

e A clear picture of the natural resources we have, the risks they face and the opportunities they provide; and,
e An efficient process that ensures the right development is located in the right place to make it happen.

The three Bills do this by:

Well-being of . . . . - . . .
Future Placing six well-being goals into law, and requiring public bodies to apply the sustainable

Generations development principle in five key ways.
(Wales) Bill

Environment Putting in place a modern statutory process to plan and manage our natural resources

(Wales) Bill in a joined up and sustainable way

Planning Improves the existing Planning process to ensure the right development is located in the
(Wales) Bill right place




To help achieve the
goals we need to

plan how we use our
land, and how our .
cities, towns and
communities change °

published by the Public Service Board (PSB)

A plan-led system means that Local Planning Authorities need to understand what their communities
need. Local Planning Authorities will be under a duty to have regard to the ‘local well-being plan’

Greater development engagement at the pre-application stage will ensure local communities are able
to engage early on in the planning process to influence development proposals.
Strategic Development Plans will focus planning for areas with matters of greater than local

Our natural resources are essential for us to
achieve the well-being of a sustainable Wales:

The use and resilience of natural resources is reflected

over time significance. The key is to focus on areas where development is of a strategic nature.
* The National Development Framework will set out the Welsh Government’s land use priorities.
Well-being of
Future
Generations
Planning (Wales) Bill
(Wales)

& Bill
e |
Q
-
o)
(@] o
2 in the 6 well-being goals
w

)
Linking how we manage the use of our
land must be done in alongside how we
manage our natural resources

Environment
Bill

Natural resource management
informs priorities and opportunities
through area-based evidence.
More consistent, proactive and

prioritised evidence base for natural .
resource use aligned to national and

local goals.

Prioritised opportunities to inform and

underpin investment decisions and .

ensure the right development,
supporting positive planning.

Natural Resources Wales are o
[...]
Page 139




Ag e n d a Ite m 6 . 1 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 140



Ag e n d a Ite m 6 . 2 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 142



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 182



	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	2.7 CLA480 - The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015
	CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 3

	3.1 CLA477 - The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2014
	CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 5
	CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 6

	3.2 CLA485 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) (No.2) Order 2014
	CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 8
	CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 9
	CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 10

	4 Subsidiarity Monitoring Report May to December 2014
	5 Papers to note
	CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 13
	CLA(4)-01-15 - Paper 14

	6.1 Forward Work Programme
	6.2 Draft Report Planning (Wales) Bill
	CLA(4)-01-15 - Legal Advice Note






Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 12 January 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  14.31 - 15.45 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2591  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  David Melding AM (Chair) 

Alun Davies AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

William Powell AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:   

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

 

  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 

21.3  

http://senedd.tv/en/2591


 

2.1 CLA473 - The Non-Domestic Rating Contributions (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014  

 

2.2 CLA474 - The Water Industry (Undertakers Wholly or Mainly in Wales) (Information 

about Non-owner Occupiers) Regulations 2014  

 

2.3 CLA475 - The Rural Development Programmes (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.4 CLA476 - The Firefighters’ Pension (Wales) Scheme (Amendment) Order 2014  

 

2.5 CLA478 - The Firefighters’ Compensation Scheme (Wales) (Amendment) Order 

2014  

 

2.6 CLA479 - The Common Agricultural Policy (Integrated Administration and Control 

System and Enforcement and Cross Compliance) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

2.7 CLA480 - The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and 

Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2015  

 

The Committee noted the statutory instruments and was content. In relation to 

CLA479, the Legal Adviser agreed to provide a note to Committee. 

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

3.1 CLA477 - The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2014  

 

The Committee noted the statutory instrument and will report to the Assembly. 

 

3.2 CLA485 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) (No.2) Order 2014  

 

The Committee noted the statutory instrument and will report to the Assembly.   The 

Committee agreed to write to the Government to look at ways in which future 

instruments are dealt with. 

 

4 Subsidiarity Monitoring Report May to December 2014  

The Committee noted the report and was content. 

 

 



 

5 Papers to note  

The Committee noted the papers.  In relation to the letter from the Minister on the 

Planning (Wales) Bill, Members welcomed the detailed information outlining the 

relationship between the Planning (Wales) Bill, the Well-being of future Generations 

(Wales) Bill, and the Environment (Wales) Bill. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed to conduct the remainder of the meeting in private. 

 

6.1 Forward Work Programme  

 

6.2 Draft Report Planning (Wales) Bill  


